

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, as follows, namely: for May dividend, four hundred dollars; for November dividend, three hundred dollars: for distressed poor, one thousand dollars; for agricultural purposes, five hundred dollars; for bounties on crops for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, three hundred dollars; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars; for salary of governor, one hundred dollars; for salary of lieutenant governor. twenty dollars; for wood, fifty dollars; for repairing chapel at Pleasant point, two hundred dollars; for educational purposes, three hundred dollars; for salary of priest, one hundred dollars; for contingent fund, one hundred dollars; and for salary of agent, three hundred dollars.

Approved February 16, 1872.

Chapter 20.

Resolve in favor of John H. Sprague, Lindley H. Folsom and Cyrus Pomroy.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and instructed to acquaint himself with the facts relating to claims of John H. Sprague, Lindley H. Folsom and Cyrus Pomroy for land improperly deeded, and to settle the same by deeding other land now owned by the state or by payment of money if he shall deem it equitable and for the interest of the state, subject to advice and approval of the governor and council.

Approved February 17, 1872.

Chapter 21.

Resolve in favor of Oliver Cook.

Resolve, That the land agent be, and he is hereby authorized Oliver Cook, in and directed to convey by deed to Oliver Cook, lot number seventy-three in the town of Washburn, county of Aroostook, waiving further settling duties.

Approved February 17, 1872.

avor of.

som and Cyrus Pomroy, claims

John H. Sprague, Lindley H. Fol-

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor

Снар. 19.